MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 48

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

'Sec. 222. Reports. Every corporation organized under the provisions of sections 218 to 232, inclusive, shall annually on or before the 1st day of March April file in the office of the commissioner a statement verified by at least two of the principal officers of said corporation showing its condition on the 31st day of December, then next preceding, which shall be in such form and shall contain such matters as the commissioner shall prescribe.'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 56, § 225, amended. The 1st sentence of section 225 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any dispute arising between a corporation subject to the provisions of sections 218 to 232, inclusive, and any hospital or physician with which such corporation has a contract for hospital, medical or surgical service may be submitted to the commissioner for his decision with respect thereto.'

- Sec. 8. R. S., c. 56, § 228, amended. Section 228 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 228. Agents. No person, for himself or in behalf of any individual, firm, association or corporation, shall sell, or offer to sell, any such hospital, medical or surgical service as is provided for in sections 218 to 232, inclusive, without being licensed therefor by the commissioner.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 13, 1951

Chapter 48

AN ACT Relating to Number of Catch of Certain Fish.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 33, § 37, amended. Section 37 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 37. Size of fish and weight of catch limited; special provisions in various localities. No person shall take, catch or kill more than 25 15 fish of the salmon, trout, togue, white perch or black bass species during any one day of any open season, from any or all of the rivers, streams and brooks of the state, and which 25 15 fish shall not exceed a total weight of $7\frac{1}{2}$ pounds in all, unless the last fish caught increases the combined weight

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 48

thereof to more than 7½ pounds. No person shall have in his possession at any time:

- I. A salmon or togue less than 14 inches in length;
- II. A trout less than 6 inches in length;
- III. A white perch less than 6 inches in length;
- IV. A black bass less than 10 inches in length.

No person shall take, catch or kill in any one day on any of the lakes or ponds of the state more than 25 15 fish, nor shall any one person have in his possession at any time more than 25 15 fish or 10 pounds in all of salmon, trout, togue, white perch and black bass, unless one individual fish caught shall weigh more than 10 pounds, or unless the last fish caught increases the combined weight thereof to more than 10 pounds. Provided, further, that no person shall take, catch, kill or have in his possession at any time except as provided for by the rules and regulations of the department:

- I. A salmon or togue less than 14 inches in length;
- II. A trout less than 7 inches in length;
- III. A white perch less than 6 inches in length;
- IV. A black bass less than 10 inches in length.

No person shall take, catch or kill more than 25 15 fish in any one day of the salmon, trout, togue, white perch or black bass species from the lakes, rivers, streams and brooks in the state, or have in his possession at any one time a number of fish of the foregoing species in excess of 25 15, or 10 pounds, unless one individual fish caught shall weigh more than 10 pounds, or unless the last fish caught increases the combined weight thereof to more than 10 pounds when a person has taken fish of the foregoing species from the waters designated in this paragraph, or when a person has killed fish from both lake or pond fishing and river and stream fishing during the same day.

In the event any person has fished in 2 or more counties during any one day, he shall not have in his possession more than the maximum number or maximum weight of fish permitted in the county allowing the largest number to be taken under the rules and regulations of the commissioner.

The provisions of this section may be modified or changed by the rules and regulations of the department.'